

# Terms of Use

This website, hereafter Transinsular website, is operated by Transinsular (Madeira) -Transportes Marítimos Insulares, Lda. Transinsular Madeira is registered in the Commercial Registry of Funchal and has its headquarters in Avenida do Mar and the Madeiran Communities, n°. 15, Chorão Ramalho Building, Room D, in Funchal.

Please read these Terms of Use carefully before using the Transinsular website. By accessing the Transinsular website, you are accepting these Terms of Use and the Privacy Policy in its entirety and without reservation, as well as agreeing to comply therewith. If you do not agree to these Terms of Use, please refrain from using the Transinsular website.

The user who does not accept these conditions or does not agree to the terms mentioned below is not authorized to access the website and will not have the right to use the information and / or services contained therein.

## Access to the Transinsular website

Transinsular reserves the right, at its discretion and without any obligation of prior notice, to modify, block access or temporarily or permanently suspend the visualization of the website, or part of it, or any information contained therein. Transinsular will not be liable if for any reason the website proves to be unavailable at any time and for any period of time.

## Forbidden uses

The prohibited uses of the Transinsular website include, in particular, the practice of:

A) Act that constitutes a violation of local, national or international law or regulation.

B) Transmission of any information or data, sending or uploading viruses or any other similar programs harmful to the normal functioning of the software and hardware of any computer.

C) Unauthorized access, interference or affectation or interruption of any:

I. Part of the Transinsular website;

Ii. Equipment or network where the Transinsular website is installed;

lii. Software used in the provision of the Transinsular website; or

Iv. Equipment or network or software owned or used by any third party.

The user accepts that no acts that could cause harm or endanger the integrity, continuity or quality of Transinsular's website are allowed, namely:

I. Violation of authentication or security systems that protect access accounts, servers, services or networks;

Ii. Unauthorized access or acquisition of any personal data, personal or otherwise, and any type of Phishing practice is prohibited;

lii. Unauthorized investigation of vulnerabilities or deficiencies in access accounts, servers, services, networks, especially the systematic detection of response to services.

### User Accountability

You acknowledge that your use of the website is subject to all applicable rules and regulations. You agree, in particular, not to send, attach or transmit in any way to this website material that is:

(I) illegitimate, abusive, threatening, obscene, offensive or defamatory;

(Ii) harmful to the intellectual property rights, privacy or any other right of third parties;

(lii) referring to any type of virus, Trojan horses, etc.

You agree not to negotiate your access and / or your right to use this website, including the materials contained therein.

## Limitation of liability of TransInsular

Transinsular or any of its directors, employees, employees or agents shall have no liability for any direct, incidental, consequential, indirect, cost, and consequential damages resulting therefrom:

A) The access, use or inability to use or change content of the Transinsular website by the user.

B) The reliance placed on any information or materials contained in the Transinsular website.

C) The transmission of viruses that may affect the user's computer or other equipment due to the access, use or download of information from Transinsular's website.

Transinsular shall not be liable for any problems and / or improper operation generated by the computer, the online system, the server or the provider of the Internet access service.

# Intellectual Property Rights

The Transinsular trademark, the logo and all other Transinsular constituent symbols are duly registered, and therefore belong exclusively to Transinsular Madeira or Transinsular Transportes Insulares, S.A., and no unauthorized use is permitted.

The total contents of this website, including the programs, binary codes, layout, text, documentation, images, graphics and photographic reproductions belong to Transinsular and are therefore protected by national and international copyright laws.

You shall not copy, download, reproduce, distribute, transmit or otherwise use the information or content on the Transinsular website, except for personal use, non-commercial use or unless you obtain Transinsular's prior written consent to do so.

Nothing in these Terms of Use shall be interpreted as transferring any rights, titles or interests on the Transinsular website or in relation to its content to any entity.

### privacy policy

The user has read and accepted the terms contained in our Privacy Policy, as published [....]

### Status of Transinsular Website Terms of Use

These Terms of Use do not affect, nor do they integrate, the terms of any transport agreement with Transinsular or any of its agents.

Some pages or areas of the Transinsular website may be subject to additional terms and conditions.

#### Links to other websites

The Transinsular website may contain links to other websites owned by third parties. Transinsular is not responsible for analysing or evaluating, and does not guarantee the products or offers, of any of these businesses or individuals, or the accuracy of these websites. Transinsular assumes no responsibility for any actions, products, and content of the websites for which your website contains links. Before you access a third-party website, you should review the applicable terms of use and the policies of that website.

## Terms of Use Changes

Transinsular reserves the right to change, add or remove, partially or totally, the present conditions, without obligation to communicate it in advance.

Any changes will be valid from the date of its publication on the website. The published Terms of Use are kept current. The user undertakes to verify these conditions regularly and is aware that the use of the website after the changes implies the complete acceptance thereof.

#### General Provisions

The nullification or cancellation of any provision of these Terms of Use will not affect the effectiveness and validity of the remaining provisions.

#### Applicable law and jurisdiction

You are aware that these Terms of Use, Privacy Policy and all other information published on this website are available in Portuguese and English and that this instrument is governed by Portuguese Law.

Any litigation arising from the content of the Transinsular website, will be competent the Court of the District of Lisbon, expressly renouncing any other. Transinsular may, however, in its discretion, judicially sue any user who violates these Terms of Use in any jurisdiction that considers appropriate in the circumstances.

# Contact

In case of any problem or to obtain additional information about the Transinsular website and the current Terms of Use, contact the IT service of the Group E.T.E. through the telephone +351 21 112 8000 or through the email transinsular@ transinsular.pt